2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 70

BY REPRESENTATIVE YOUNG

A RESOLUTION

To commend Willie Young, Sr., for his service on the Louisiana State Mineral and Energy Board and as a police juror in Claiborne Parish.

WHEREAS, Willie Young, Sr., is the pastor of New Hope Missionary Baptist Church in Homer, Louisiana; he has also served as president of the Claiborne Chapter of the National Association for the Advancement of Colored People (NAACP); and

WHEREAS, Mr. Young has served on the Claiborne Parish Police Jury since his election in April 2001, and he was appointed by Governor John Bel Edwards to the Louisiana Mineral and Energy Board, on which he served from 2020 to 2024; and

WHEREAS, Willie Young, Sr., is most deserving of the highest recognition for his sense of civic duty and for his service to Claiborne Parish and the state of Louisiana.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Willie Young, Sr., for his service on the Louisiana State Mineral and Energy Board and as a police juror in Claiborne Parish and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue to prosper in all of his endeavors.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES